

FILED

NOVEMBER 10, 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals, Division III, No. 34564-5-III

Spokane Country Superior Case Number: 2008-03-00706-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER L. ALDRICH,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

MARY BETH ALDRICH,

Respondent/Appellee.

Respondent Brief

HEATHER HOOVER/WSBA #43184

Attorney for Appallee
Cooney Law Offices, P.S.
330 W Indiana,
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 326-2613

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

V. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Based on the record, the Commissioner did not abuse her discretion when denying Mr. Aldrich’s Petition to modify and/or terminate spousal maintenance under the Decree as Mr. Aldrich had failed to show a substantial change of circumstance that was not contemplated in the 2010 Decree and Findings.

 B. Based on the record, Mr. Aldrich was not entitled to a suspension of his spousal maintenance payment as there was no substantial change of circumstances.

 C. There is a basis to allow Ms. Aldrich to note a hearing on the family law docket for an order awarding her fees and costs under a need and ability to pay analysis.

VI. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
Statutes and Rules	
RCW 26.09.170	5
Cases	
<u>In Re Marriage of Spreen</u> , 107 Wn. App. 341, 346, 28 P.3d 769 (2001).....	6
<u>In Re Marriage of Ochsner</u> , 47Wn. App. 520, 524, 736 P.2d 292 (1987).....	6
<u>In re Coyle</u> , 61 Wn. App. 653, 659, 811 P.2d 244 (Div 3 1991).....	6
<u>Lambert v. Lambert</u> , 66 Wn2d 503, 508, 403 P.2d 664 (1965).....	6
<u>In Re Marriage of Jennings</u> , 138 Wn.2d 612, 625-26, 980 P.2d 1248 (1999).....	6
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 98, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	6
<u>In Re Marriage of Stern</u> , 68 Wn. App. 992, 929, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993).....	6
<u>Bering v. SHARE</u> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 220 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	6
